
ICMR – NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EPIDEMIOLOGY 

No: R-127, Second Main Road, TNHB, Ayapakkam, Chennai – 600 077. 

Phone: 044 – 26136311  

No. NIE/PE/Advt/2019/19                                                                 Date: 07.01.2020 

CORRIGENDUM 

 Reference notification vide No. NIE/PE/Advt/2019/19 dated 27.12.2019 for 

recruitment of Project Research Assistant available on www.nie.gov.in, the following 

correction is hereby notified: 

 

Correction Area Existing Amended 

Essential 

Qualification 

Graduate in Psychology / Social 
Anthropology / Medical 
Sociology / Social work from a 
recognized university with 3 
years work experience from a 
recognized institution 

(OR) 
Master’s Degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology / Social 
Sciences / Psychology / Social 
Anthropology / Medical 
Sociology / Social Work from a 
recognized institution 

Graduate in Psychology / 
Social Anthropology / Medical 
Sociology / Social work / Life 
Sciences from a recognized 
university with 3 years work 
experience from a recognized 
institution 

(OR) 
Master’s Degree in Public 
Health / Epidemiology / Social 
Sciences / Psychology / Social 
Anthropology / Medical 
Sociology / Social Work / Life 
Sciences from a recognized 
institution 

 

Rest all contents of the above referred notification remain unchanged.  

 

 

                                                                         SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

 

http://www.nie.gov.in/


Page 1 of 3 
 

   
ICMR-NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EPIDEMIOLOGY 
Department of Health Research, Ministry of Health 

and Family Welfare, Government of India 
R-127, Second Main Road, TNHB, Ayapakkam, 

Chennai – 600 077 
Telephone: 044-26136311 / 26136251 

 

No. NIE/PE/Advt/2019/20                                      Date: 08.01.2020 

                                               REVISED ADVERTISEMENT 

Sub: Notification of Revised Advertisement for the post of Project Research Assistant  

         and Project Technician – III (Lab) under the project Cohorts for Zika  

         Epidemiology in India (COZEI) scheduled to be held on 20.01.2020 at  

         Department of Microbiology, SMS Medical College & Hospital,Jaipur. 
 

Ref: Earlier Advertisement No NIE/PE/Advt/2019/19 dated 27.12.2019 and Corrigendum   

        dated No.NIE/PE/Advt/2019/19 dated 07.01.2020. 
 

Name of the post Project Research Assistant 

Date of Interview 20th January 2020 

Number of post 03 (Three)  (UR – 02; EWS - 01)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Name of the Project Cohorts for Zika Epidemiology in India (COZEI) 

Place of posting  SMS Medical College & Hospital, Jaipur 

Essential Qualification 

Graduate in Psychology / Social Anthropology / Medical Sociology / 
Social work/ Life sciences from a recognized university with 3 years 
work experience from a recognized institution 

(OR) 
Master’s Degree in Public Health / Epidemiology / Social Sciences / 
Psychology / Social Anthropology / Medical Sociology / Social 
Work/ Life sciences from a recognized institution 

Desirable Qualification 
and Experience 

a) Experience in conducting interviews in research projects 
b) Experience in conducting counselling session 
c) Experience of working as part of a research project team 
d) Ability to use computer applications 
e) Proficient to read, write and speak in Hindi and English 

Emoluments Rs.31,000/- per month 

Age Limit UR – 30 years 
EWS – 30 years 

Nature of Duties 

 

a) Conduct interviews / counselling 
b) Collect clinical data 
c) Documentation and maintenance of all project records 
d) Logistics / administrative support 
e) Perform any other work assigned by the Director / PI / Co-PI / 

Superior Officer 

Duration One year (Extendable till the end of the project, subject to project 
requirement / performance) 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

Name of the post 
Project Technician – III (Lab) 

Number of posts 
01 (one) (UR) 

Date of Interview 
20th January 2020 

Name of the Project Cohorts for Zika Epidemiology in India (COZEI) 

Place of posting SMS Medical College & Hospital, Jaipur 

Essential 

Qualification 

12th pass in Science subjects and two years diploma in Medical 
Laboratory Technology 

(OR) 
One year DMLT + one year laboratory experience in recognized 
organization 
 
Note: B.Sc. degree shall be treated as 3 years experience 

Desirable Qualification and 
Experience 

 Hands on experience in Clinical Microbiology viz. 
collection, transport and processing of clinical 
specimens 

 Experience of working as part of research project team 

 Proficient to read, write and speak in Hindi and English 

Emoluments 
Rs.18,000/- per month 

Age Limit 
UR – 30 years 

Nature of Duties  Clinical specimen collection processing, transport, storage and 
testing (as applicable) 

 Documentation and maintenance of laboratory records 

 Bio – waste management 

 Any other work assigned by the Director / PI / Co-PI / 
Supervisory Officer 

Duration One year (Extendable till the end of the project, subject to project 
requirement / performance) 

 

 

Instructions to the candidates:  
 

1. Bring the filled in application with one set of photocopy of qualification and experience and 
other testimonials.  

2. Candidate should submit all certificates / testimonials in original for verification. Candidates 
who fail to bring the Original Certificates for written test / Interview will not be considered. 

3.  EWS candidates have to produce Economically Weaker Section Certificate from the 
Competent Authority.          

4. Age relaxation is admissible in respect of Retrenched Government Employees, 
Departmental Candidates (including projects) and Ex-Servicemen in accordance with the 
instructions issued by the Central Government from time to time. Age concession to the 
extent of service rendered in other research projects will also be admissible for 
experienced and skilled persons. 
 

5. Experience certificate should clearly state the nature of work during the period of 
employment.  



Page 3 of 3 
 

6. No-Objection Certificate from the current employer (for Govt./AB/PSU Servants only).  

7. All posts are Contractual for the duration offered. The appointment may be renewed after 
every specific period of time subject to satisfactory performance and project requirement.  

8. The incumbents selected will have no claim for regular appointments under NIE/ICMR or 
continuation of his/her services in any other project.  

9. TA/DA will not be paid by NIE for attending the written test/ interview. 

10. The Director, ICMR-NIE reserves the right to increase or decrease the number of posts or 
cancel the recruitment or re-advertise the posts, without assigning any reasons thereof, no 
further correspondence will be entertained in this regard. 

11. Any further information may be downloaded from ICMR-NIE website which will be updated 
from time to time.  

12. Date of Walk-in Interview may be changed due to administrative reasons, hence, 
candidates are advised to check website before appearing Walk-in Interview. 

 
The Director/Selection Committee has the right to accept / reject any application 

without assigning any reason thereof.  
 

Canvassing and bringing pressure in any form for short listing, interview and employment 
will be a disqualification and barred from selection process.  

 

 

Senior Administrative Officer 


